

LAHORE TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 13, 2022

# **GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB** LAW AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION , (95 of 2022)

## 12 SEPTEMBER 2022

Notification No.SOT(M&M)3-1/2015(Vol-II), dated 06.09.2022 issued by Government of the Punjab, Mines and Minerals Department, is hereby published in the Punjab Gazette (Extraordinary) for general information:

#### "GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB MINES AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

Dated Lahore, the 06th September, 2022

# NOTIFICATION

No.SOT(M&M)3-1/2015(Vol-II).- In exercise of the powers conferred under section 2 of the Regulation of Mines and Oil-fields and Mineral Development (Government Control) Act, 1948 (XXIV of 1948), Governor of the Punjab is pleased to make the following amendments in the Punjab Mining Concession Rules, 2002 with immediate effect:

#### AMENDMENTS

#### In the Punjab Mining Concession Rules, 2002:

- (1) In rule 2:
  - (a) for clause (v), the following shall be substituted:

    "(v) Department" means the Mines and Minerals
    Department, Government of the Punjab;"; and
    - (b) after clause (xxxv), the following new clause shall be inserted:
      - "(xxxv-a) "Secretary" means the Secretary to Government, Mines and Minerals Department".
- (2) In rule 4:
  - (a) in sub-rule (1), in clause (g), for the word "Government", occurring for the second time, the word "Secretary" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in sub-rule (4), for the word "Government", the words "Licensing Authority" shall be substituted.
- (3) In rule 72, for the word "Government", the words "Licensing Authority" shall be substituted.
- (4) In rule 76, for the word "Government", the word "Secretary" shall be substituted.
- (5) In rule 78, for the word "Government", the word "Secretary" shall be substituted.
- (6) In rule 79, in sub-rule (1), for the word "Government", the words "Licensing Authority" shall be substituted.
- (7) In rule 84, in sub-rule (3), for the word "Government", the words "Licensing Authority" shall be substituted.

(8) In rule 89, for the word "Government", wherever occurs, the word "Secretary" shall be substituted.

#### (9) In rule 94:

- (a) in sub-rule (1), for the words "Government in the Department", the word "Secretary" shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-rule (2), for the word "Government", the word "Secretary" shall be substituted; and
- (c) in sub-rule (3), for the word "Government", occurring for the first time, the word "Secretary" shall be substituted.

#### (10) In rule 185-A:

- (a) in sub-rule (1), for the word "Government", occurring for the second time, the word "Secretary" shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-rule (1), in the proviso, for the word "Government", the word "Secretary" shall be substituted;
- (c) in sub-rule (2), for the word "Government", the word "Secretary" shall be substituted; and
- (d) in sub-rule (3), for the word "Government", occurring for the first time, the word "Secretary" shall be substituted.
- (11) In rule 187, in sub-rule (1), for the word "Government", wherever occurs, the word "Secretary" shall be substituted.
- (12) In rule 197, for the word "Government", the word "Secretary" shall be substituted.
- (13) In rule 203, for the word "Government", the words "Licensing Authority" shall be substituted.
- (14) In rule 207-A, for the word "Government", the word "Secretary" shall be substituted.
- (15) In rule 228, in the second proviso, for the word "Government", the word "Secretary" shall be substituted.

## (16) In rule 235:

(a) in sub-rule (1), for the word "Government", occurring for the second time, the word "Secretary" shall be substituted;

- in sub-rule (1), in the proviso, for the word (b) "Government", the word "Secretary" shall be substituted;
- in sub-rule (2), for the word "Government", the (c) word "Secretary" shall be substituted; and
- (d) in sub-rule (3), for the word "Government", the word "Secretary" shall be substituted.

#### (17) In rule 236:

- (a) in sub-rule (1), for the word "Government", the word "Secretary" shall be substituted; and
- in sub-rule (2), for the word "Government", the (b) word "Secretary" shall be substituted.

1. Smid brot a 4

SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB MINES AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT"

> (AHMAD RAZA SARWAR) SECRETARY

Government of the Punjab Law and Parliamentary Affairs Department